

08.10.2025

Present: Counsel for petitioner.
Counsel for R-1/UOI.
Counsel for R-2/DDA.
Sh. Rajbir Singh, Consultant, on behalf of DDA.
Sh. Mukesh Kumar, Patwari from the LAC Office.

The record shows that DDA has led the evidence as R-2. However, DDA was never arrayed as a respondent in the main petition. Notice of the petition was also never issued to DDA, nor any WS was filed by DDA. The reference file shows that the land was acquired for the benefit of DDA, whereby it was a necessary party in the present petition. Accordingly, DDA is impleaded as R-2 in the present petition and court notice of the petition be issued to it for **05.01.2026**.

(Sidharth Mathur)
District Judge-01(N)/Rohini
Courts Delhi/08.10.2025